Turkish Journal of Civil Engineering, 2025, xxxx-xxxx, Paper xxx, Research Article
Using Sea Shell, Lime and Zeolite as Additives in the
Stabilization of Expansive Soils*
Senanur ÇELİK1*
Sabriye Banu İKİZLER2
Dina AQRA3
Zekai ANGIN4
ABSTRACT

stage of the study, these percentages were reassessed as five experimental sets according to
the Taguchi analysis program. Compaction tests, swelling percentage assessments, and
swelling pressure experiments were conducted for the five determined combination ratios.
The plastic limit (PL) tests were performed using the material prepared for the liquid limit
(LL) tests, with all experiments conducted at room temperature. The results indicated that the
optimal seashell content ranged from 12% to 14% by weight, while the optimal lime content
ranged from 5% to 6% by weight. For zeolite, the best results were obtained with an additive
ratio of 5% to 10% by weight. Furthermore, the three mixtures, along with the two best
percentages identified for each mixture, were combined. According to the combination result,
5 experimental sets were determined and mixture combinations were made to determine the
behavior of these mixtures when used together (Table 4).
Table 4 - Mixtures used for stabilized soil.
Soil mixture Symbol
Percentage
Seashell Lime Zeolite Soil
12% Seashell + 6% Lime + 10% Zeolite SS12L6Z10 12 6 10  72
14% Seashell + 6% Lime + 5% Zeolite SS14L6Z5 14 6 5  75
12% Seashell + 5% Lime + 5% Zeolite SS12L5Z5 12 5 5  78
14% Seashell + 5% Lime + 10% Zeolite SS14L5Z10 14 5 10  71
14% Seashell + 6% Lime + 10% Zeolite SS14L6Z10 14 6 10  70
Senanur ÇELİK, Sabriye Banu İKİZLER, Dina AQRA, Zekai ANGIN
9
When these abbreviations are classified;
In the expression that SS (1) L (2) Z (3)